COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
County of Henrico

Annual Contract for Traffic Signs, Post, Fasteners and Related Tools
Contract No. 2322A
Amendment No. 1
March 26, 2024

Whereas, the County of Henrico, Virginia (the “County”) and Korman Signs, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered
into Contract No. 2322A (the “Contract”) dated May 11, 2022 to provide Traffic Signs, Post, Fasteners and
Related Tools when needed and requested by the County; and,

Whereas, the original Contract term was from June 1, 2022 to May 31, 2023; and
Whereas, the Contract title was mistakenly written in the original Contract; and

Whereas, the Contract was renewed for a one-year term beginning June 1, 2023 and ending May 31, 2024;

and

Whereas, the parties wish to correct the Contract title, add additional items to Appendix A of the Contract
for purchase and incorporate the third-year renewal option of the contract term.

Now, therefore, the parties agree to renew and amend the Contract as follows:

1. The Contract is hereby amended to reflect the new title Traffic Signposts, Fasteners and Related
Tools.

2. The Contract is hereby amended to add the following items to Lot B in accordance with Appendix
A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference:

22 | U-Flex 24" WHT Urethan Post IRVEP24W3U3 | § 63.00
23 | U-Flex 24" YLW Urethan Post IRVEP24Y3U3 | § 63.00
24 | U-Flex 36" GRN Urethan Post IRVEP36K3U3. | $ 69.40
25 | U-Flex 24" GRN Urethan Post IRVEP24K3U3. | $ 63.00
26 | Surface Mount Green Base 7X7 IRVEK7A $ 9.60
27 | White 40” Curb W/2 White/Red RPMS IRVCWA $ 76.70
28 | Yellow 40” Curb W/2 Yellow RPMS IRVCYA $ 76.70
29 | Green 40” Curb W/2 White/Red RPMS IRVCKA $ 76.70

3. The Contract is hereby renewed for an additional one-year term beginning June 1, 2024 and ending
May 31, 2025.

4. All other provisions of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2



In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract to be executed by the

following duly authorized individuals:

Korman Signs, Inc.

3029 Lincoln Avenue
Henrico, VA 23228

County of Henrico, Virginia

P.O. Box 90775
Henrico, VA 23273

(o 755

MW@M

&5}13&1!‘0 L

Oscar Knott, CPP, CPPO, VCO
Purchasing Director

Sarah Korman Boutwell, President

Bl2v/24

03/27/2024
Date

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A P Ml

Assistant Coiﬁ{ty Attorney

3/27/2024
Date

Page 2 of 2



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
County of Henrico

Appendix A
2322A
Lot A : Traffic Signs & Posts
Item Description Al ialye ek
p /MFG & Product No. | Unit Price

| 10 X 2" x 2" (14 gauge) Galvanized Steel, fully punched PST510X2GA 14 $  43.90
Unistrut Telespar or approved equal.

5 10°x 2.5 x.2.5 (14 Gauge) Galvanized Steel, fully PSTS10X2.5GA12 $ 6510
punched Unistrut Telespar or approved equal.
10> x 2” x 2” (14 Gauge) Gloss Powder Coated “Fawn

3 | Brown” (RAL #8007) Unistrut Quik Punch Telespar or PSQP10X2GA14811 | $ 76.80
approved equal.

4 30" x2.25 X 2.25” (12 Gauge) Galvanized Steel, fully PSTS30X225GAL2P | $ 16.10
punched Unistrut Telespar or approved equal.

s 307 x 3" x 3" X 7"(Gauge Anchor) Galvanized Steel, fully PSTSHDA250- $ 5480
punched Unistrut Telespar or approved equal. 36GKIT '

6 127 x 1.75 X 1.75” (14 Gauge) Galvanized Steel, fully PSTSIX1 75GA 14 $ 506
punched Unistrut Telespar or approved equal.

7 qu:I;Tlespar, compatible with 2” square post, or approved HHENSS $ 8.90

3 gqul;lelespar, compatible with 2” square post, or approved HHEN6S $ 985

9 qu;ft’ compatible with 4” x 4 square post, or approved HEENO g 9.60

10 Sqilllat, compatible with 4 x 4” square post, or approved HHENG S 10.80
2” x 2” Unistrut Telespar, Cast Aluminum, Gloss Powder

N Coat “Fawn Brown” (RAL #8007) or approved equal. HCC22BN 5 oy

12 12'x2.5” x 2.5 x 12 (Gauge) Galvanized Steel, fully PSTS12X2SGA 12 $ 7820
punched Unistrut Telespar or approved equal.

13 367 x2.25 X 2.25” (12 Gauge) Galvanized Steel, fully PST536X225GAI2P | $ 1930
punched Unistrut Telespar or approved equal.

14 | Soil Stabilizer (bolt on) PASS10.250E 5 19.40

15 | 1'x 2.5" (12 Gauge) Reinforcing Sleeve PSTS12X2.35GAI12 | § 8.60

Page 1 of 3

Version 3.14.22




Lot B: Fasteners., Nuts, Bolts & Post Panels

Alternative Item

Item Description /MFG & Product No. Unit Price
5/16” x 2.5” Comer bolt with flange, Xcessories Squared
! Product #CB516- M-Z or approved equal. HECBENIONE ? 0.72
5 3/87-16 x 17 Carriage for Sign Bracket. Fastenal Part HFG26CC102 3 0.88
#21355 or approved equal.
3/87-16 Steel Hex Nut with Plain Finish, for Carriage Bolt.
3 Grainger Product #2FE57 or approved equal. HFG26CHNZ $ D
4 5/16” Flange Nut, Xcessories Squared Product #FN516-Z or HFFNS16E $ 0.18
approved equal.
5 3/8” Aluminum Breakaway Nut, Tufnut Product #VNA37 HFF-6CHBNA $ 116
or approved equal.
3/8” Aluminum Shell, Steel Drive Rivet with Nylon
6 | Washer. Xcessories Squared Product #DRAS3878-06-W or HFDR3878-06-W $ 0.88
approved equal.
DG3 Sheeting, 2.5” x 6” with Protrusion for U-Channel
7 | Groove. Alpolic 350 with 3M Brand, Red Color, Diamond SE772.5DGR $ 21.60
Grade Sheeting, Item #4092 or approved equal.
DG3 Sheeting, 2” x 6’ flat for Telespar. Alpolic 350 with
8 3M Brand, Red Color, Diamond Grade Sheeting, Item SD722DGR $ 19.80
#4092 or approved equal.
DG3 Sheeting, 2.5” x 6> with Protrusion for U-Channel
Groove. Alpolic 350 with 3M Brand, Fluorescent Yellow
4 Color, Diamond Grade Sheeting, Item #4081 or approved Sz SESENG 3 2160
equal.
DG3 Sheeting, 2” x 6 flat for Telespar. Alpolic 350 with
10 | 3M Brand, Fluorescent Yellow Color, Diamond Grade SD722DGFYG $ 19.55
Sheeting, Item #4081 or approved equal.
1 IS(lgtl"ace Mount Kleen Break Assembly With Wedge Bolts, P=003542520-6 $  114.00
12 | Ground Mount Kleen Break Assembly (Soil Anchor) 1PAUBS42520-G $ 114.00
13 | Shear Bolt, 5/8" - 11x4" Model 425, SBH PASBH58402 $ 8.55
14 | Rubber Bushing, 3" O.D. x 1.3" I.D. x 0.0825", RB30 PARB30EPOM $ 5.80
15 | Post to Coupler Locking Wedge, LWX35 PALWX35-G $ 8.95
U-Flex Surface Mount 36" White Urethane Post With
16 | Round Top & Square Receiver 3"X12" White Orafol 1RVEP36W3U3 $ 69.40

AR1000 Sheeting Wraps (2per post)

Page 2 of 3




17 White 7x7 Base, 3/8" x6" Pin, & 5/16"x2-1/2 Flange Bolt & IRVEW?7 $ 960
Lock Nut
U-Flex Surface Mount 36" Yellow Urethane Post 36"
18 | Yellow Urethane Post3"X12" Yellow Orafol AR1000 IRVEP36Y3U3 $ 69.40
Sheeting Wraps (2per post)
19 Yellow 7x7 Base, 3/8" x6" Pin, & 5/16"x2-1/2 Flange Bolt IRVEY4 $ 9.60
& Lock Nut
20 | Butyl Pad 8X8 Post Adhesive PRSH-22 $ 5.30
21 | Super Bituminous Pad Gray 8"X8" 1RV8434056 $ 4.40
22 | U-Flex 24" WHT Urethan Post IRVEP24W3U3 $ 63.00
23 | U-Flex 24" YLW Urethan Post IRVEP24Y3U3 $ 63.00
24 | U-Flex 36" GRN Urethan Post IRVEP36K3U3. $ 69.40
25 | U-Flex 24" GRN Urethan Post 1RVEP24K3U3. ) 63.00
26 | Surface Mount Green Base 7X7 IRVEK7A $ 9.60
27 | White 40” Curb W/2 White/Red RPMS IRVCWA $ 76.70
28 | Yellow 40” Curb W/2 Yellow RPMS IRVCYA $ 76.70
29 | Green 40” Curb W/2 White/Red RPMS IRVCKA $ 76.70
Lot C: Post Extraction & Replacement Tools
oL Alternative Item s
Item Description /MFG & Product No. Unit Price
] Slug Punch: Xcessories Squared Part #SP8-4375 or PASB8-4375 $ 94.00
approved equal.
Square Signpost Extractor (27 —2 1/2"). JackJaw Part
. #1J0304 or approved equal. IRV.1.1304 $ 61500

Page 3 of 3




